States of Alderney



DELIBERATIONS

WEDNESDAY 22ND OCTOBER 2014

STATES OF ALDERNEY

DELIBERATIONS FOR THE MEETING OF

WEDNESDAY 22ND OCTOBER 2014 AT 17:30

Present: Mr Stuart Trought, President

Mr Ian Tugby

Mr Matt Birmingham

Mr Ray Berry Mr Louis Jean Mr Neil Harvey Mr Francis Simonet Mr Robert McDowall Mr Chris Rowley Mr Steve Roberts Mrs Norma Paris

Colonel Colin Mason represented His Excellency The Lieutenant-Governor of the Bailiwick of Guernsey.

Item I The Alderney eGambling (Commencement) Regulations, 2014

The States of Alderney resolved not to annul 'The Alderney eGambling (Commencement) Regulations, 2014'.

Proposed by Mr Simonet and seconded by Mr Birmingham

Approved unanimously

Item II Budgets for 2015 and Revised Budgets 2014

After consideration of the Budget Report, The States of Alderney resolved:-

To accept the States of Alderney Revenue, Capital, and Economic Development Reserve Budgets for 2015, and,

To accept the States of Alderney Water Board Revenue and Capital Budgets for 2015.

Proposed by Mr McDowall and seconded by Mr Harvey

Approved by a majority, all in favour except Messrs Tugby, Jean and Roberts who voted against

Item III Occupier's Rate 2015

The States of Alderney resolved to approve "The Occupier's Rate (Level for 2015) Ordinance, 2014".

Proposed by Mr Simonet and seconded by Mr Berry

Approved unanimously

<u>Item IV</u> <u>Proposed Increase in Water Rates</u>

The States of Alderney resolved to approve "The States Water Supply (Rates of Charge) (Alderney) Ordinance 2014".

Proposed by Mr Rowley and seconded by Mr McDowall

Approved by a majority, all in favour except Messrs Jean and Roberts who voted against

Item V Elections 2014

The States of Alderney resolved to approve that the date for the Ordinary Election be Saturday 22nd November 2014 and that in accordance with the procedure approved on 20th October 2010, the Plebiscite Election be held on Saturday, 6th December 2014.

Proposed by Mr Simonet and seconded by Mr Roberts

Approved unanimously

<u>Item VI</u> Alderney Commission for Renewable Energy: Appointment of Commissioner

The States of Alderney resolved to approve, on the recommendation of the Policy and Finance Committee and in accordance with section 6 of the Renewable Energy (Alderney) Law, 2007, the appointment for a further period of two years of Captain Robert Barton as a Member of the Alderney Commission for Renewable Energy.

Proposed by Mr Harvey and seconded by Mr Simonet

Approved unanimously

Item VI Questions and Reports

No Questions or Reports were received

Meeting Closed: 1850hrs

Issued: 23rd October 2014